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P re ss  C o m p la in ts  C om m iss io n  
u p h o ld s  c o m p la in t a b o u t s to ry
MR EDWARD Clark complaineci 
to  th e  P ress Corr^plaints 
Commissiort th a t  an article 
headlined “S torm  over “drug 
addict’ accusation” published 
in th is  new spaper on April 3 0  
w as inaccurate an d  misleading 
in breach of C lause 1 
(accuracy) of th e  Editor’s  Code 
of Practice.

The com plaint w as upheld.
The article re f» rted  an 

allegation, se n t in an 
anonymous em ail to  th e  
newspaper, th a t th e  
com plainant -  who had been 
awarded th e  lead role In his 
Icv-’ l operatic society’s  la tes t 
f iction -  w as an  “ex-heroin 
u s , . , . ' .

The com plainant said  this 
w as incorrect: h e  had never 
u se d  heroin in h is life.

He had m ade clear his 
abso lu te denial of the  claim to 
d ie  new spaper before 
publication and th is  had been 
included in th e  article.

He sa id  the  new spaper

should not have published the 
story b ased  on the 
unsubstan tia ted  claims of a 
single anonym ous source.

The new spaper said tha t 
deciding to  run the  article w as 
a “difficult call”. However, the 
anonym ous email Contained a  
serious allegation about the 
com plainant and it had 
decided to  investigate 
contacting the  complainant 
and the  chairm an of the 
operatic society for their 
com m ents.

The article gave the 
com plainant th e  opportunily to  
deny th e  allegation.

Following the  complaint, the 
new spaper removed the online 
version of the article; 
published letters of rebuttal 
from th e  com plainant’s  m other 
and th e  chairman of the 
operatic societt' and published 
an a p o lo ^  to  ttie com plainant 
for any d is tre ss  called.

A c liu d ic a tio n

The Commission accepts 
th a t n ew sp a j^ rs  often receive 
anonym ous tt> offs w?hich, 
afte r further investigation, 
lead to  published stories.

Hovrever, it is im portant th a t 
new spapers a te  ab le to  
dem onstrate  th a t they have

taken  care  to  en su re  the  
accuracy of th e  m aterial in 
accordance with the  te rm s of 
C lause 1  of th e  Editor’s  Code.

In th is  instance, the  
new spaper had reported a 
serious allegation of drug use 
which had been m ade by an 
uncorroborated, anonym ous 
source.

A lth o u ^  th e  com plainant’s 
denial had  been  obtained (and 
w as reported) th e re  w as no 
s u ^ e s t io n s  th a t  the 
new spaper had  m ade other 
efforts to  asce rta in  whether 
the  original claim  had any 
b as is  in fact. This, in the 
Com m ission's view, 
constitu ted  a  clear editorial

lapse.
The fac t tha t the 

com plainant’s  denial had been 
published did not absolve the 
new spaper of its own 
responsibility for care  overtiie 
accuracy of tiie claim against 
him. The Commission was 
surprised th a t the  new spaper 
had assum ed  the  contrary.

While th e  Commission 
welcomed th e  subsequen t 
a ttem p ts  m ade to  resolve the 
complaint, it concluded tha t 
the  new spaper had failed to 
take care not to  publish 
inaccurate informatton in 
breach of the Code. The 
complaint was upheld.

The Commission also 
wished to  record Its concerns 
abou t the  length of tim e the 
new spaper had taken to 
respond to  its enquiries.
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